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Probation Officers and 911 Telecommunicators Pension Plans  
Work Group Members and Other Participants 

Members required by Laws 2025, Chapter 37, Article 17, Section 1 

Name and Title Representing Contact Information 
Doug Anderson, Executive Director Public Employees Retirement 

Association (PERA) 
doug.anderson@mnpera.org 

Amy Strenge, Policy Coordinator PERA amy.strenge@mnpera.org 

Erin Leonard, Executive Director Minnesota State Retirement System 
(MSRS) 

erin.leonard@msrs.us 
erin.leonard@mnretire.gov (as of 7/1/25) 

Jenkins Vangehn, Legislative Liaison MSRS jenkins.vangehn@msrs.us 
jenkins.vangehn@mnretire.gov (as of 
7/1/25) 

Paula Graff, Assistant Commissioner 
Agency Services and Supports 

Commissioner of Corrections paula.graff@state.mn.us 

Leah Palmer, Director of Emergency 
Communication Networks Division 

Commissioner of Public Safety Leah.palmer@state.mn.us 

Eric Johnson, Probation Director Minnesota Association of County 
Probation Officers (MACPO) 

ejohnson@carvercountymn.gov 

TamiJo Lieberg, President Minnesota Corrections Association 
(MCA) 

tamijo.lieberg@kcmn.us 

Devin Bruce, Director of Legislative 
and Political Affairs 

Minnesota Association of Professional 
Employees (MAPE) 

DBruce@MAPE.org 

Ed Reynoso, Director of Political and 
Legislative Affairs 

International Brotherhood of Teamster 
Local 320 (Teamsters Local 320) 

EReynoso@TeamstersLocal320.org 
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Name and Title Representing Contact Information 
Latonya Reeves, Vice President American Federation of State, County 

and Municipal Employees Council 5 
(AFSCME Council 5) 

Latonya.reeves@hennepin.us 
 

David Minke, Pine County 
Administrator 

Association of Minnesota Counties 
(AMC) 

david.minke@pinecountymn.gov 

Joseph Mathews, Chief Financial 
Officer Hennepin County 

AMC Joe.Mathews@hennepin.us 

Owen Wirth, Intergovernmental 
Relations Representative 

League of Minnesota Cities (LMC) owirth@lmc.org 

Mike MacMillan, Director of Court 
Services for Wright County 

Minnesota Inter-County Association 
(MICA) 

Mike.MacMillan@wrightcountymn.gov 

Darlene Pankonie, President Minnesota Association of Public 
Safety Communications Officials and 
National Emergency Number 
Association of Minnesota (APCO-
NENA) 

Darlene.Pankonie@co.washington.mn.us 

Jim Mortenson, Executive Director Law Enforcement Labor Services 
(LELS) 

jmortenson@lels.org 

Nicole Kern, Morrison County 
Community Corrections Director 

Minnesota Association of Community 
Corrections Act Counties (MACCAC) 

Nicole.Kern@morrisoncountymn.gov 

Scott Vadnais, President Minnesota Professional Fire Fighters 
Association (MPFF) 

 

David Titus, Deputy Director  Minnesota Police and Peace Officers 
Association (MPPOA) 

dtitus@mppoa.com 
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Other Participants (by invitation or upon request) 

Name and Title Representing Contact Information 
Dave Deal, President Minnesota Public Employees 

Association (MPEA) 
ddeal@mnpea.com 

Josh VonHaugg, Forensic Scientist Minneapolis Police Department 
Forensic Services Division 

joshua.vonhaugg@minneapolismn.gov 

Gabe Gruszynski, Forensic Scientist Minneapolis Police Department 
Forensic Services Division 

Gabriel.gruszynski@minneapolismn.gov 

Scott Ford, Lab Director Midwest Regional Forensic Laboratory 
Services Guide 

Scott.Ford@anokacountymn.gov 

Matt Hilgart, Deputy Director AMC mhilgart@mncounties.org 

Emilio Lamba, Public Safety Policy 
Analyst 

AMC elamba@mncounties.org 

Nancy Haas, Lobbyist MACPO Nancy.Haas@PoulHaas.com 

Courtney Jasper, Lobbyist MCA Courtney.Jasper@poulhaas.com 

Anne Finn  afinn@lmc.org 

Legislative Commission on Pensions and Retirement (LCPR) Staff 

Name and Title Representing Contact Information 
Susan Lenczewski, Executive 

Director LCPR susan.lenczewski@lcpr.mn.gov 

Aleena Wilson, Analyst LCPR aleena.wilson@lcpr.mn.gov  

Lisa Diesslin, Commission Assistant LCPR lisa.diesslin@lcpr.mn.gov 
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